13.  Holds 

(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the third applicant Rabia Karakoç, 

for pecuniary damage, within three months from the date on which the 

judgment becomes final according to Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, 

the sum of EUR 57,300 (fifty-seven thousand three hundred euros), 

together with any tax that may be chargeable. It further holds that this 

sum is to be converted into Turkish liras at the rate applicable at the date 

of settlement and held by Rabia Karakoç for the wife and children of her 

son Derviş Karakoç.

[...]

judgment becomes final according to Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, 

the following sums, to be converted into Turkish liras at the rate 

applicable at the date of settlement: 

(i)  to Zülfi Akkum, EUR 20,000 (twenty thousand euros) for 

himself and for other possible heirs of his son Mehmet Akkum, and 

EUR 14,000 (fourteen thousand euros) in his personal capacity; 

(ii)  to Hüseyin Akan, EUR 20,000 (twenty thousand euros) to be 

held for the heirs of his brother Mehmet Akan, and EUR 3,500 (three 

thousand five hundred euros) in his personal capacity; 

(iii)  to Rabia Karakoç, EUR 20,000 (twenty thousand euros) to be 

held for the heirs of her son Derviş Karakoç, and EUR 3,500 (three 

thousand five hundred euros) in her personal capacity; 

(iv)  any tax that may be chargeable on the above amounts; 

(c)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicants, within three 

months and into the bank account identified by them in the United 

Kingdom, EUR 20,000 (twenty thousand euros) in respect of costs and